

Present : Mohd. Aqil Saifi (WB01310), Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman
Special (POCSO) Case No.18 of 2025
(Reg. No.18/2025)
(Arising out of Kanksa P.S Case no.110/2025 dt. 29.04.2025)

Order No.05 dated 16.05.2025

Accused Anil Hembram is produced from J/C through video conferencing.

Ld. Special PP in charge and defacto complainant are present before the court.

Today the case is fixed for production of CD and hearing of the bail.

Matter is called several times but none appeared on behalf of the accused and as such the bail application is rejected being none moved and the accused prayed this court to appoint an advocate on the expenses of the State.

In view of the non representation of the accused and his prayer, the Chairman, SDLSC, Durgapur is requested to provide Ld. Advocate from the panel of Advocates of the SDLSC, Durgapur to represent the accused **Anil Hembram** icw this case ie Special (POCSO) Case No.18 of 2025.

Fix 22.05.2025 for production of the accused, intimation from the SDLSC, Durgapur in respect of appointment of Ld. Advocate and I/O's report in final form.

Accused is remanded to J.C till 22.05.2025.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Chairman, SDLSC, Durgapur for doing the needful.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman
J.O. Code No.WB01310

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur,
Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman
J.O. Code No.WB01310